Manual
GBM-8
Item no. 52-01085 | 52-01086 | 52-01087
8-fold Track Busy Indicator
tams elektronik
n n n
English GBM-8
Table of contents

Transistors  are  current  amplifiers  which  convert  low  signals  into
stronger  ones.  There  are  several  types  in  different  package  forms
available. The type designation is printed on the component.
Transistors for a low power rating (e.g. BC types) have a
package in form of a half zylinder (SOT-package).
The three pins of bipolar transistors (e.g. BC, BD and BT
types) are called basis, emitter and collector (abbreviated
with the letters B, E, C in the circuit diagram).
Integrated circuits (ICs)
Depending on the type, ICs fulfil various tasks. The most
common housing form is the so-called "DIL"-housing, from
which  4,  6,  8,  14,  16,  18  or  more  "legs"  (pins)  are
arranged along the long sides.
ICs  are  sensitive  to  damage  during  soldering  (heat,
electrostatic charging). For that reason in the place of the
ICs  IC  sockets  are  soldered  in,  in  which  the  ICs  are
inserted later.
Opto couplers
Opto couplers are ICs, which work similar to laser beam switches. They
combine in one housing a light emitting diode and a photo transistor. Their
task is the transmission of information without galvanic connection. They
are in a DIL-housing with at least 4 pins.
Terminal strips
Terminal  strips  are  solder-in  screw-type  terminals.  They  provide  a
solder-free and safe connection of the cables to the circuit, which can
still be separated any time.
Page 13
English GBM-8
Parts list
Carbon film
resistors
R9, R10, R11, R12, R13, R14,
R15, R16
1 kW
R1, R2, R3, R4, R5, R6, R7, R8 4,7 kW
Diodes D1 - D16 1N540x, x > 2
Transistors T1, T2, T3, T4, T5, T6, T7, T8 BC547B
Photocoupleurs OK1, OK2, OK3, OK4 827
or 2 x 817
IC-sockets OK1, OK2, OK3, OK4 8-pole
Terminal strips X1 - X3 3 x 3-pole
Double terminal
strips
X4 2 x 3-pole
1 x 2-pole
Page 14
GBM-8 English
PCB layout
Page 15
!
English GBM-8
Assembly
Proceed according to the order given in the list below. First solder the
components on the solder  side of  the PCB and then cut the excess
wires  with  the  side  cutter.  Follow  the  instructions  on  soldering  in
section 3.
Caution:
Several components have to be mounted according to their polarity.
When soldering these components the wrong way round, they can be
damaged when you connect the power. In the worst case the whole
circuit can be damaged. At the best, a wrongly connected part will not
function.
1. Resistors Mounting orientation of no importance.
2. Wire bridges Br1
to Br4
Use the off-cut wires of the resistors.
3. IC sockets Mount the sockets that way, the markings on
the sockets show in the same direction as the
markings on the PCB board.
4. Transistors Observe the polarity!
The cross section of transistors for a low
power rating in SOT-packages is shown in the
PCB layout.